recognized in net periodic (benefit) cost as of the plan measurement date, which is the same as the fiscal year end of
the Company (MTM adjustment). This change in accounting method is a permitted option which results in immediate
recognition of excess net actuarial gains and losses in net periodic benefit cost instead of in other comprehensive
income.  Immediate recognition in net periodic benefit cost could potentially increase the volatility of net periodic
benefit cost. The MTM adjustments to net periodic benefit cost for 2011, 2010 and 2009 were $0.0, $9.4, and $32.5
million, respectively. The accounting for the remaining components of net periodic pension cost, primarily service,
interest costs and expected return on plan assets will be unchanged (On-going Pension Expense).

25

Edgar Filing: STARRETT L S CO - Form 10-K

44

This change has been reported through retrospective application of the new policy to all periods presented. The
impacts of all adjustments made to the consolidated financial statements are summarized below (in thousands, except
per share):

Year Ended June 26, 2010 Year Ended June 27, 2009
Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Previously
Reported

Effect of
Change

As
Adjusted

Consolidated Statement of Operations
Cost of goods sold $142,660 $4,630 $147,290 $144,115 $25,653 $169,768
Selling, general and administrative
expenses 61,525 2,586 64,111 59,904 6,899 66,803
(Loss) before income taxes (2,125 ) (7,216 ) (9,341 ) (5,553 ) (32,552 ) (38,105 )
Tax expense (benefit) 858 (2,178 ) (1,320 ) (2,333 ) (12,343 ) (14,676 )
Net income/(loss) (2,983 ) (5,038 ) (8,021 ) (3,220 ) (20,209 ) (23,429 )
Basic and diluted (loss) per share (0.45 ) (0.75 ) (1.20 ) (0.49 ) (3.05 ) (3.54 )

Consolidated Balance Sheet
Retained earnings 122,724 (29,718 ) 93,006 127,707 (24,680 ) 103,027
Accumulated other comprehensive
income/(loss) (47,395 ) 29,718 (17,677 ) (41,452 ) 24,680 (16,772 )
Total stockholders’ equity 132,382 - 132,382 142,878 - 142,878
Total liabilities and stockholders’
equity 200,134 - 200,134 194,241 - 194,241

Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net (loss) (2,983 ) (5,038 ) (8,021 ) (3,220 ) (20,209 ) (23,429 )
Deferred taxes (3,795 ) (2,178 ) (5,973 ) (6,145 ) (12,343 ) (18,488 )
Retirement benefits 2,669 7,216 9,885 (2,088 ) 32,552 30,464

Consolidated Statement of
Stockholders’ Equity
Retained earnings
Beginning balance 127,707 (24,680 ) 103,027 134,109 (4,471 ) 129,638
Net (loss) (2,983 ) (5,038 ) (8,021 ) (3,220 ) (20,209 ) (23,429 )
Ending balance 122,724 (29,718 ) 93,006 127,707 (24,680 ) 103,027

Accumulated other comprehensive
income/(loss)
Beginning balance (41,452 ) 24,680 (16,772 ) (3,563 ) 4,471 908
Minimum pension liability, net (8,192 ) 4,748 (3,444 ) (23,804 ) 19,935 (3,869 )
Net translation gain (loss) 2,247 290 2,537 (14,424 ) 274 (14,150 )
Ending balance (47,395 ) 29,718 (17,677 ) (41,452 ) 24,680 (16,772 )

Total stockholders’ equity 132,382 - 132,382 142,878 - 142,878

26

Edgar Filing: STARRETT L S CO - Form 10-K

45

Income taxes: Deferred tax expense results from differences in the timing of certain transactions for financial
reporting and tax purposes. Deferred taxes have not been recorded on approximately $67.1 million of undistributed
earnings of foreign subsidiaries as of June 30, 2011 or the related unrealized translation adjustments because such
amounts are considered permanently invested. In addition, it is possible that remittance taxes, if any, would be
reduced by U.S. foreign tax credits. Valuation allowances are recognized if, based on the available evidence, it is more